
2022 年下半年與 2021 年下半年的情況比較簡表  

Summary table in 2022 compared with the same period in 2021 
(約有五個百分點差別的項目將加上箭咀。About 5% difference plus arrows marked.) 

序

號 

No 

 

吸毒者的情況 

Status of drug abusers 

該年各項之百分比 或 特定單位 

% or specific unit of the item according to each year 

2021 

下半年 

The second half 

of the year  

 

2022 

上半年 

The first half of 

the year 

2022 

下半年 

(與 2021年同期相

比↑↓)   

The second half of 

the year  

(compared with 

the same period in 

2021 ↑↓) 

整體情況 Overall status 

1 被填報之吸毒人數 

Number of drug abusers reported 

167人 persons 53人 persons 44人 persons↓ 

2 性別 Sexo：男性Male 

          女性 Female 

79.0 

21.0 

86.8 

13.2 

88.6↑ 

11.4↓ 

3 平均年齡 Average age 38.8歲 years old 41.8歲 years old 42.6歲 years old↑ 

4 年齡層 The biggest age group:  

16-20 歲 Years of age  

40歲以上 Years of age above 

 

2.4 

37.7 

 

5.7 

50.9 

 

2.3 

52.3↑ 

5 平均首次吸毒年齡 

Average age of first abuse  

23.1歲 years old 22.7歲 years old 20.2歲 years old↓ 

6 首次吸毒年齡層 Age of first abuse： 

16-20 歲 years oldYears of age   

 

42.5 

 

28.3 

 

25.0↓ 

7 出生地 Place of birth： 

澳門 Macao 

內地 Mainland China  

 

53.9 

29.9 

 

56.6 

30.2 

 

63.6↑ 

15.9↓ 

8 種族 Ethnic： 

華人 personsChinese  

 

86.2 

 

92.5 

 

90.9 

9 居民身份 Resident status： 

澳門居民Macao resident  

 

88.6 

 

88.7 

 

93.2 

10 居住區份 Residing area： 

北區 North district  

 

55.7 

 

47.2 

 

47.7↓ 

11 婚姻狀況Marital status： 

未婚 Single  

已婚 Married 

 

40.1 

44.9 

 

39.6 

32.1 

 

34.1↓ 

40.9 

12 子女狀況 Children status： 

沒有 No  

有 Yes 

 

45.5 

53.3 

 

37.7 

56.6 

 

40.9 

59.1↑ 



13 學歷 Educational attainment： 

小學 Primary school 

初中 Junior school 

高中 High school 

大專或以上 College or above 

 

23.4 

50.3 

16.2 

7.8 

 

30.2 

24.5 

24.5 

9.4 

 

25.0 

31.8↓ 

18.2 

15.9↑ 

14 職業狀況Occupational status： 

無業 Unemployed  

學生 Student  

 

38.3 

3.0 

 

56.6 

3.8 

 

52.3↑ 

4.5 

15 家人有否吸毒 Other family members 

who abuse drug ：沒有 No 

 

91.0 

 

79.2 

 

93.2 

16 犯罪紀錄 Previously convicted： 

有 Yes 

 

59.9 

 

56.6 

 

45.5↓ 

17 吸食毒品種類(按人次計) Type of drugs 

abused (calculated according to person-

time)： 

甲基苯丙胺(冰) Methylamphetamine(Ice) 

大麻 Cannabis 

咪達唑侖(藍精)Midazolam(Dormicum) 

氯胺酮(K仔) Ketamine 

海洛因(白粉) Heroin 

可卡因 Cocaine 

 

 

 

37.0 

8.7 

13.0 

7.6 

6.5 

13.0 

 

 

 

38.9 

7.0 

8.3 

11.5 

2.5 

10.8  

 

 

 

28.8↓ 

23.1↑ 

19.2↑ 

3.8 

1.9 

0.0↓ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18 吸食毒品的平均年齡 Average age of 

drugs abused： 

 

 

37.0 歲 years old 

50.1 歲 years old 

34.1 歲 years old 

29.3 歲 years old 

30.8 歲 years old 

 

 

37.3 歲 years old↑ 

53.5 歲 years old↑ 

---  歲 years old 

27.2 歲 years old↑ 

28.0 歲 years old↓ 

 

 

38.6 歲 years old  

54.0 歲 years old↑ 

42.0 歲 years old↑ 

26.8 歲 years old↓ 

26.5 歲 years old↓ 

 甲基苯丙胺(冰) 

Methylamphetamine(Ice) 

 海洛因(白粉) Heroin 

 可卡因 Cocaine 

 大麻 Cannabis 

 氯胺酮(K仔) Ketamine 

19 僅吸食一種毒品 

Only uses one type of drug  

93.0 96.0 97.7 

20 以靜脈注射方式(按人次計)  

Drug abuse by intravenous injection 

(Calculated according to person-time)  

4.0 8.3 4.5 

21 每月毒品開支 Monthly drug expenses: 

1000元以下 Less than Mop 1000  

10000元或以上Mop 10000 or Above   

 

22.5 

9.0 

 

44.4 

7.4 

 

46.4↑ 

0.0↓ 

  



22 每月用於毒品的平均開支 

Average monthly drug expenses 

每月用於毒品的開支中位數 

Median monthly drug expenses 

3326.6元 

 

1,500元 

2,294.4元 

 

1,000元 

1,741.4元↓ 

 

1,000元↓ 

23 吸食次數 Frequency of drug abuse ： 

少於 31次/月 

Less than 31 times per month  

89.9 82.6 71.8↓ 

24 吸食地方 Place of drug abuse ： 

澳門 Macao 

內地 Mainland China  

 

90.1 

9.9 

 

92.2 

5.9 

 

80.4↓ 

17.4↑ 

25 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse： 

家中 At home 

朋友家 At friend's home 

酒店 Hotel   

D 場/K 場 At Disco /Karaoke 

 

47.2 

20.2 

8.6 

11.0 

 

56.7 

15.0 

10.0 

5.0 

 

52.8↑ 

24.5 

7.5 

5.7↓ 

26 吸食原因 Reason for drug abuse ： 

減壓 For relief of pressure 

朋輩影響 Peer influences  

 

41.0 

20.5 

 

35.6 

16.4 

 

34.4↓ 

13.1↓ 

27 有共用針筒Needle sharing involved  1.2 0.0 0.0 

青少年方面 Juvenile status  

28 被填報之青少年吸毒人數Number of the 

juvenile drug abusers reported  

5人 persons 3人 persons 1人 persons↓ 

29 青少年佔總體比例 

Overall proportion occupied by juvenile 

drug abusers  

3.0 5.7 2.3 

30 性別 Gender：男 Male 60.0 100.0 0.0↓ 

31 平均年齡 

Average Age  

18.2歲 years old 17.67歲 years 

old 

16.0歲 years old↓ 

32 平均首次吸毒年齡 

Average age of first abuse  

16.0歲 years old 16.0歲 years 

old 

-- 

33 未達歸責年齡(16歲以下)佔青少年比例

Proportion occupied by juvenile (under 16 

years of age) who have not reached the 

age of criminal responsibility among 

juvenile drug abusers 

20.0 0.0 0.0 

  



34 未成年人(18歲以下)佔青少年比例

Proportion occupied by minors (under 18 

years of age) among juvenile drug abusers 

40.0 33.3 100↑ 

35 吸食毒品種類(按人次計)Types of drug 

abused (calculated according to the 

person-time)： 

大麻 Cannabis 

甲基苯丙胺(冰) Methylamphetamine(Ice) 

可卡因 Cocaine 

 

 

 

40.0 

20.0 

20.0 

 

 

 

100.0 

0.0 

0.0 

 

 

 

0.0↓ 

0.0↓ 

0.0↓ 

 

 

 

36 吸食原因 Reasons for drug abuse： 

朋輩影響 Peer Influences  

好奇 Curiosity 

減低壓力/痛苦/挫敗感/苦悶 Reduce 

stress/painful/frustration/depression 

 

0.0 

0.0 

33.3 

 

40.0 

40.0 

20.0 

 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0↓ 

37 吸食地方 Place of drug abuse： 

澳門 Macao 

 

100.0 

 

100.0 

 

0.0↓ 

38 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse ：  

0.0 

28.6 

0.0 

 

50.0 

25.0 

25.0 

 

0.0 

0.0↓ 

0.0 

 D 場/K 場 At Disco /Karaoke 

 朋友家 At friend's home 

 公園/街角/公廁 Park/ Street corner / 

Public toilet 

有關報告的詳細內容，可以登入本局禁毒網查閱中文版。 

For more details of the report in Chinese version, please visit the Anti-Drug Web site of IAS. 

http://www.antidrugs.gov.mo  

 

 

（Finished） 

 


