2022年下半年與2021年下半年的情況比較簡表

Summary table in 2022 compared with the same period in 2021

(約有五個百分點差別的項目將加上箭咀。About 5% difference plus arrows marked.)

序		該年各項之百分比或特定單位		
號	吸毒者的情况	% or specific unit of the item according to each ye		
No	Status of drug abusers	2021	2022	2022
		下半年	上半年	下半年
		The second half of the year	The first half of the year	(與 2021 年同期相
		of the year	the year	比↑↓) The second half of
				the year
				(compared with
				the same period in $2021 \uparrow \downarrow$)
	整景	世情況 Overall statu	S	1 47
1	被填報之吸毒人數	167 人 persons	53 人 persons	44 人 persons↓
	Number of drug abusers reported			
2	性別 Sexo: 男性 Male	79.0	86.8	88.6↑
	女性 Female	21.0	13.2	11.4↓
3	平均年齡 Average age	38.8 歲 years old	41.8 歲 years old	42.6 歲 years old↑
4	年齡層 The biggest age group:			
	16-20 歲 Years of age	2.4	5.7	2.3
	40 歲以上 Years of age above	37.7	50.9	52.3↑
5	平均首次吸毒年龄	23.1 歲 years old	22.7 歲 years old	20.2 歲 years old↓
	Average age of first abuse			
6	首次吸毒年齡層 Age of first abuse:			
	16-20 歲 years oldYears of age	42.5	28.3	25.0↓
7	出生地 Place of birth:			
	澳門 Macao	53.9	56.6	63.6↑
	內地 Mainland China	29.9	30.2	15.9↓
8	種族 Ethnic:			
	華人 personsChinese	86.2	92.5	90.9
9	居民身份 Resident status:			
	澳門居民 Macao resident	88.6	88.7	93.2
10	居住區份 Residing area:			
	北區 North district	55.7	47.2	47.7↓
11	婚姻狀況 Marital status:			
	未婚 Single	40.1	39.6	34.1↓
	已婚 Married	44.9	32.1	40.9
12	子女狀況 Children status:			
	沒有 No	45.5	37.7	40.9
	有 Yes	53.3	56.6	59.1↑

13	學歷 Educational attainment:			
	小學 Primary school	23.4	30.2	25.0
	初中 Junior school	50.3	24.5	31.8↓
	高中 High school	16.2	24.5	18.2
	大專或以上 College or above	7.8	9.4	15.9↑
14	職業狀況 Occupational status:			
	無業 Unemployed	38.3	56.6	52.3↑
	學生 Student	3.0	3.8	4.5
15	家人有否吸毒 Other family members			
	who abuse drug :沒有 No	91.0	79.2	93.2
16	犯罪紀錄 Previously convicted:			
	有 Yes	59.9	56.6	45.5↓
17	吸食毒品種類(按人次計) Type of drugs			
	abused (calculated according to person-			
	time):			
	甲基苯丙胺(冰) Methylamphetamine(Ice)	37.0	38.9	28.8↓
	大麻 Cannabis	8.7	7.0	23.1↑
	咪達唑侖(藍精)Midazolam(Dormicum)	13.0	8.3	19.2↑
	氣胺酮(K 仔) Ketamine	7.6	11.5	3.8
	海洛因(白粉) Heroin	6.5	2.5	1.9
	可卡因 Cocaine	13.0	10.8	0.0↓
18	吸食毒品的平均年龄 Average age of			
	drugs abused:			
	甲基苯丙胺(冰)	37.0 歲 years old	37.3 歲 years old↑	38.6 歲 years old
	Methylamphetamine(Ice)	50.1 歲 years old	53.5 歲 years old↑	54.0 歲 years old↑
	海洛因(白粉) Heroin	34.1 歲 years old	歲 years old	42.0 歲 years old↑
	可卡因 Cocaine	29.3 歲 years old	27.2 歲 years old↑	26.8 歲 years old↓
	大麻 Cannabis	30.8 歲 years old	28.0 歲 years old↓	26.5 歲 years old↓
	氯胺酮(K 仔) Ketamine			
19	僅吸食一種毒品	93.0	96.0	97.7
	Only uses one type of drug			
20	以靜脈注射方式(按人次計)	4.0	8.3	4.5
	Drug abuse by intravenous injection			
	(Calculated according to person-time)			
21	每月毒品開支 Monthly drug expenses:			
	1000 元以下 Less than Mop 1000	22.5	44.4	46.4↑
	10000 元或以上 Mop 10000 or Above	9.0	7.4	0.0↓

22	每月用於毒品的平均開支	3326.6 元	2,294.4 元	1,741.4 元↓
	Average monthly drug expenses	3320.00 / 0	2,2, ,	1,7 11.1 7 4
	每月用於毒品的開支中位數	1,500 元	1,000 元	1,000 元↓
	Median monthly drug expenses	-,-,-,-	-,000/1	
23	吸食次數 Frequency of drug abuse :	89.9	82.6	71.8↓
	少於 31 次/月			•
	Less than 31 times per month			
24	吸食地方 Place of drug abuse :			
	澳門 Macao	90.1	92.2	80.4↓
	內地 Mainland China	9.9	5.9	17.4↑
25	吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse:			
	家中 At home	47.2	56.7	52.8↑
	朋友家 At friend's home	20.2	15.0	24.5
	酒店 Hotel	8.6	10.0	7.5
	D 場/K 場 At Disco/Karaoke	11.0	5.0	5.7↓
26	吸食原因 Reason for drug abuse :			
	減壓 For relief of pressure	41.0	35.6	34.4↓
	朋輩影響 Peer influences	20.5	16.4	13.1↓
27	有共用針筒 Needle sharing involved	1.2	0.0	0.0
	青少年	方面 Juvenile statu	S	
28	被填報之青少年吸毒人數 Number of the	5 人 persons	3 人 persons	1 人 persons↓
	juvenile drug abusers reported			
29	青少年佔總體比例	3.0	5.7	2.3
	Overall proportion occupied by juvenile			
	drug abusers			
30	性別 Gender:男 Male	60.0	100.0	0.0↓
31	平均年龄	18.2 歲 years old	17.67 歲 years	16.0 歲 years old↓
	Average Age		old	
32	平均首次吸毒年龄	16.0 歲 years old	16.0 歲 years	
	Average age of first abuse		old	
33	未達歸責年齡(16歲以下)佔青少年比例	20.0	0.0	0.0
	Proportion occupied by juvenile (under 16			
	years of age) who have not reached the			
	age of criminal responsibility among			
	juvenile drug abusers			

土土午1(10 朱四丁) 化丰小午比例	40.0	22.2	1004
	40.0	33.3	100↑
Proportion occupied by minors (under 18			
years of age) among juvenile drug abusers			
吸食毒品種類(按人次計)Types of drug			
abused (calculated according to the			
person-time):			
大麻 Cannabis	40.0	100.0	0.0↓
甲基苯丙胺(冰)Methylamphetamine(Ice)	20.0	0.0	0.0↓
可卡因 Cocaine	20.0	0.0	0.0↓
吸食原因 Reasons for drug abuse:			
朋輩影響 Peer Influences	0.0	40.0	0.0
好奇 Curiosity	0.0	40.0	0.0
減低壓力/痛苦/挫敗感/苦悶 Reduce	33.3	20.0	0.0↓
stress/painful/frustration/depression			
吸食地方 Place of drug abuse:			
澳門 Macao	100.0	100.0	0.0↓
吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse :			
D 場/K 場 At Disco/Karaoke	0.0	50.0	0.0
朋友家 At friend's home	28.6	25.0	0.0↓
公園/街角/公廁 Park/ Street corner /	0.0	25.0	0.0
Public toilet			
	吸食毒品種類(按人次計)Types of drug abused (calculated according to the person-time): 大麻 Cannabis 甲基苯丙胺(冰)Methylamphetamine(Ice) 可卡因 Cocaine 吸食原因 Reasons for drug abuse: 朋輩影響 Peer Influences 好奇 Curiosity 減低壓力/痛苦/挫敗感/苦悶 Reduce stress/painful/frustration/depression 吸食地方 Place of drug abuse: 澳門 Macao 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse: D場/K 場 At Disco/Karaoke 朋友家 At friend's home 公園/街角/公廁 Park/ Street corner/	Proportion occupied by minors (under 18 years of age) among juvenile drug abusers 吸食毒品種類(按人次計)Types of drug abused (calculated according to the person-time): 大麻 Cannabis 40.0 甲基苯丙胺(冰)Methylamphetamine(Ice) 20.0 可卡因 Cocaine 20.0 吸食原因 Reasons for drug abuse: 朋輩影響 Peer Influences 0.0 好奇 Curiosity 0.0 減低壓力/痛苦/挫敗感/苦悶 Reduce 33.3 stress/painful/frustration/depression 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse: 澳門 Macao 100.0 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse: D 場/K 場 At Disco/Karaoke 0.0 朋友家 At friend's home 28.6 公園/街角/公廁 Park/ Street corner/ 0.0	Proportion occupied by minors (under 18 years of age) among juvenile drug abusers 吸食毒品種類(按人次計)Types of drug abused (calculated according to the person-time): 大麻 Cannabis 40.0 100.0 甲基苯丙胺(冰)Methylamphetamine(Ice) 20.0 0.0 可卡因 Cocaine 20.0 0.0 吸食原因 Reasons for drug abuse: 朋輩影響 Peer Influences 0.0 40.0 好奇 Curiosity 0.0 40.0 滅低壓力/痛苦/挫敗感/苦悶 Reduce 33.3 20.0 stress/painful/frustration/depression 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse: 澳門 Macao 100.0 100.0 吸食場所 Spot of drug abuse: D 場/K 場 At Disco /Karaoke 0.0 50.0 朋友家 At friend's home 28.6 25.0 公園/街角/公廟 Park/ Street corner / 0.0 25.0

有關報告的詳細內容,可以登入本局禁毒網查閱中文版。

For more details of the report in Chinese version, please visit the Anti-Drug Web site of IAS. http://www.antidrugs.gov.mo

(Finished)